

Section XI-A

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24597, 24598, 24600, 24601, 24602, 24603, 24604, 24605, 24606, 24609, 24610, 24611, 24613 & 24614 OF 2011 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

State Of Orissa & Anr. Etc. Etc.

...Petitioners

Versus

M/s. Das Agency & Ors. Etc. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th August, 2011, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Against the same judgment this court has already granted leave and matter is pending in Civil Appeal No. 1393 of 2011.

Issue notice regarding delay and SLPs.

Interim stay of the impugned order of the High Court.”

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the Civil Appeal No. 1393 of 2011 alongwith other connected matters were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd July, 2014, when the Court allowed the appeal in terms of signed order dated 23.7.2014(Copy of the same is annexed herewith for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

And, when office for direction in the matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.10.2014, when following order was passed:

“Fresh notice to unserved respondents.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

Post the matters immediately for further hearing after service of notice on the unserved respondents is complete.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all 3 common respondents in all SLPs on 28.1.2015. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama/Memo of Appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of common Respondent No. 2 in all SLPs(Same has been included in the SLP's paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court).

It is further submitted that Respondent No. 1 and 3 in all SLPs have been served with notice but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete in all the SLPs.

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 9th July, 2015, when she was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Service upon respondent nos. 1 and 3 is complete but none has entered appearance.

Item No.9

Counter affidavit of respondent no.2 is already on record.

Registry to update the name of the changed counsel for the petitioner in the data base.

Matter stands complete. Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules. ”

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office report.

Dated this the 04st day of August, 2015.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR